

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ASHLEY MOODY, Attorney General of Florida, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba Netchoice, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DONALD J. TRUMP  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOHN P. COALE  
*Counsel of Record*  
2901 Fessenden St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
johnpcoale@aol.com  
(202) 255-2096

RICHARD LAWSON  
GARDNER BREWER HUDSON, P.A.  
400 N. Ashley Dr., Ste. 1100  
Tampa, FL 33602  
rlawson@gardnerbrewer.com  
(813) 221-9600

CRAIG TRAINOR  
AMERICA FIRST POLICY  
INSTITUTE  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
PARTNERSHIP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Ste. 530  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
ctrainor@  
americafirstpolicy.com  
(202) 684-8361

JOHN Q. KELLY  
IVEY BARNUM & O'MARA LLC  
170 Mason St.  
Greenwich, CT 06830  
jqkelly@ibolaw.com  
(203) 661-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Platforms are Common Carriers that may be Prohibited from Unfairly Discriminat- ing Among Users .....	8
a. The Special Privileges of Section 230 ...	9
i. Section 230 Conveys a Special Priv- ilege to Platforms .....	9
ii. The Indispensable Role of Section 230 .....	11
iii. Common-Law Common-Carrier Prin- ciples Apply to Section 230 .....	15
b. Platforms Accept All Users .....	19
II. Sections (2)(a) and (2)(b) Regulate Plat- forms as Common Carriers and Raise No First Amendment Concerns.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	4, 11
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2021) .....	23
<i>Conservation Force v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 310 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Dinsmore v. The Louisville, Cincinnati &amp; Lexington Ry.</i> , 2 F. 465 (Cir. Ct., D. Ky. 1880).....	7, 14
<i>Donald Trump, et al. v. Twitter Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 22-15961.....	1
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17, 18
<i>FTC v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 15
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738 JF (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>Johnson v. Pensacola and Perdido R.R.</i> , 16 Fla. 623 (Fla. 1878).....	7, 13
<i>Kansas Pac. Ry. v. Nichols, Kennedy &amp; Co.</i> , 9 Kan. 235 (KS 1872) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Malwarebytes v. Enigma Software Group USA</i> , No. 19-1284 (May 11, 2020) .....	18
<i>McCory v. Cincinnati, Indianapolis, St. Louis &amp; Chicago R.R.</i> , 13 F. 3 (Cir. Ct., S.D. Ohio 1882) .....	14
<i>Messenger v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 36 N.J.L. 407 (N.J. 1873).....	5, 9
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877) .....	8, 13, 15
<i>Nat’l Numismatic Certification, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-42-Orl19GJK, 2008 WL 2704404 (M.D. Fla. July 8, 2008).....	18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 6, 23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 9
<i>Oracle Am. Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	4
<i>O’Brien v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940).....	17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	7
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2022 WL 599271 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	6
<i>Palmer v. Thorpe</i> , 4 Coke’s Reporter 20a .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	7, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sandmann v. WP Company, LLC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Ky. 2019) .....	6
<i>Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	18
<i>Song fi Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 876 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	3, 15
<i>Southern Express Co. v. Memphis, Etc., R.R.</i> , 8 F. 799 (Cir. Ct., E.D. Ark. 1881) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Philadelphia &amp; Reading R.R.</i> , 7 F. 386 (Cir. Ct., E.D. Pa. 1881) .....	14
<i>Trump et al. v. Meta Platforms, Inc., et al.</i> , 21-cv-9044 (N.D. Cal.) .....	1
<i>Trump et al. v. YouTube, LLC, et al.</i> , 21-cv-9008 (N.D. Cal.) .....	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ....	22, 24
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5, 19, 20
<i>York Co. v. Cent. R.R.</i> , 70 U.S. 107 (1865) .....	3, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	3, 21, 22
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. 2017) .....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 223(e)(6) .....	16
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) .....	6, 9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	5, 9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 414 .....	15, 16, 19
Communications Decency Act of 1996 .....	5
Digital Millennium Copyright Act .....	13
Interstate Commerce Act .....	13, 14, 15
Fla. Stat. § 501.201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041 <i>et seq.</i> (2022) .....	2
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(a) (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b) (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sherman Antitrust Acts (1890).....	14
Telecommunications Act.....	15, 16
Senate Bill 7072.....	1, 2, 3, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Bruce Wyman, <i>The Special Law Governing Public Service Corporations, and All Others Engaged in Public Employment</i> (1911).....	21
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	9
Alphabet Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 16, 2022) .....	10
<i>Economic Value of Internet Intermediaries and the Role of Liability Protections</i> , NERA (June 5, 2017) .....	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ida M. Tarbell, <i>The History of the Standard Oil Company</i> , New York (1904) .....	13
Mark Zuckerberg, CEO of Facebook, Inc., <i>Does Section 230’s Sweeping Immunity Enable Big Tech Bad Behavior? Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., &amp; Transp.</i> , 116th Cong. 2 (2020).....	5
Mason Walker, <i>U.S. Newsroom Employment has Fallen 26% since 2008</i> , Pew Research Center (July 13, 2021) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Meta Platforms, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 2, 2022) .....	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977) .....	17
Richard White, <i>The Republic for Which It Stands</i> , Oxford (2019) .....	12
<i>Section 230: A Key Legal Shield for Facebook, Google is About to Change</i> , National Public Radio (March 21, 2018) .....	10
Twitter, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 16, 2022) .....	10
Yale Law School, <i>The Avalon Project</i> (last visited October 12, 2022): <a href="https://avalon.law.yale.edu/ancient/twelve_tables.asp">https://avalon.law.yale.edu/ancient/twelve_tables.asp</a> .....	9
